

Docket Nos. 13-16819 (L), 13-16918, 13-16919,
13-16929, 13-16936, 13-17028, 13-17097

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

ANGEL FRALEY, PAUL WANG, JAMES H. DUVAL, a minor, by and through James Duval,
as Guardian ad Litem, WILLIAM TAIT, a minor, by and through Russell Tait,
as Guardian ad Litem, SUSAN MAINZER, LUCAS FUNES and INSTAGRAM, LLC,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

C.M.D., T.A.B., H.E.W., B.A.W., A.D.Y. and R.P.Y.,
Intervenors, Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

K.D. and C.D., through their father, Michael Depot,
Objectors and Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 11-cv-01726-RS · Honorable Richard G. Seeborg*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT C. FELLMETH, ESQ.
CHRISTINA M. RIEHL, ESQ.
ELISA M. D. WEICHEL, ESQ.
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, California 92110-2492
(619) 260-4806 Telephone
(619) 260-4753 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Objectors and Appellants,
K. D. and C. D., through their father, Michael Depot*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review	8
B. Relevant Procedural History	13
C. Rulings Presented for Review	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Given the Posture of this Case, the District Court Properly Plays an Active Role in Determining Whether a Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	19
A. The Pre-Certification Stage of the Case Requires Greater Court Inquiry into the Settlement Agreement as Sufficiently Fair, Adequate and Reasonable.....	23
B. The Opinion of Class Members and <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients that the Settlement Should not be Approved Commends Some Inquiry into it as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	34
C. The Repeated Threats by Facebook of Serious Personal Liability for the Teen Child Subclass Representatives if the Case Proceeds Warrants Special Attention as “Forced Collusion”	35
II. The District Court Erred in Approving a Settlement That Violates Statutes and Constitutional Protections.....	38
A. The Settlement “Blanket Waiver” Violates California Law.....	39
B. It is Neither Fair, Reasonable, nor Adequate to Violate the Constitutional Fundamental Liberty Interest to Parent.....	50

C.	The Settlement Violates the Explicit Privacy Guarantee of Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution, Directly Applicable to Private Actors Such as Facebook.....	50
D.	The Settlement Authorizes a <i>Per Se</i> Antitrust Offense	51
CONCLUSION		55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES		58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bhan v. NME Hosps. Inc.,
929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)54

Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.,
574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009)54

Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)53

Brooks v. State Bd. of Elections,
848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994)38

Central Sales v. Merck-Medco,
504 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. 2007)27

County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital,
236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)54

Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett Packard Company,
60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)54

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)20, 23, 24

Fleury v. Richemont North America, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6452153

Gipson v. Davis Realty Co.,
215 Cal.App.2d 190 (1963)42

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)19, 20

Graham v. Florida,
560 U. S. 48 (2010).....40

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)19, 38, 54

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)6, 19, 23, 33

Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....50, 51

I.B. v. Facebook, Inc.,
905 F. Supp. 2d 989 (2012)42, 45

Ill. Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006).....53

In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation,
607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979)20

In re Bluetooth Headset Product Liability,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)23, 24

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768s (3d Cir. 1995).....25, 33

In re Literary Rights,
654 F.3d 242 (2nd Cir. 2011)27

International Salt v. United States,
332 U.S. 392 (1947).....52

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)38

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No.2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....52

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services,
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....50

Mars Steel v. Continental Illinois Nat’l bank & Trust,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)26

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....49

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)6

Miller v. Alabama/Johnson v. Hobbs,
___U.S.___, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)40

Niemann v. Deverich,
98 Cal.App.2d 787 (1950)40

Northern Pacific R. Co. v. U.S.,
356 1 (1958).....52

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm’n,
688 F2d 615 (9th Cir. 2011)38

Omega Eng’g, Inc. v. Omega,
432 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2005)6

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....27

People v. National Association of Realtors,
155 Cal.App.3d 578 (1984)55

Perfect 10 v. CCBill,
340 F.Supp.2d 1077, as reversed and affirmed at
481 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2007)39

Reed v. General Motors Corp,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)34

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)38

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U. S. 551 (2005)40

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....50

Sheehan v. SF 49ers,
45 Cal. 4th 992 (2009)50, 51

Sisco v. Cosgrove,
51 Cal. App. 4th 1302 (1996)43

Sparks v. Sparks,
101 Cal.App.2d 129 (1950)40

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....50

UAW v. GMC,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)6

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, Article I, § 132
 USCS Const. Amend. 26, § 131, 40

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C.S. § 1255.....48
 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501-087, 47, 48, 49, 56
 15 U.S.C.S. § 6501.....48
 15 U.S.C.S. § 6502(a)48
 15 U.S.C.S. § 6502(d).....48
 15 U.S.C.S. § 4401.....31, 40
 18 U.S.C.S. § 3509.....48, 49
 23 U.S.C.S. § 158.....31, 40
 28 U.S.C. § 12916
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)6, 13
 28 U.S.C. § 1446.....13
 28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)13
 42 U.S.C.S. § 1382c.....48
 42 U.S.C.S. § 1779e.....48
 Business & Professions Code § 16700 *et seq*54
 Business & Professions Code § 17200 *et seq*1, 5, 14, 29, 51
 California Civil Code § 65443, 45
 California Civil Code § 66343
 California Civil Code § 3344*passim*
 California Civil Code § 3344(a)18, 39

California Code of Civil Procedure § 680.290	43
California Family Code § 6701.....	41
California Family Code § 6701(a).....	41, 42, 43
California Family Code § 6701(c).....	18, 43, 44, 45, 46
California Family Code § 6710.....	41
California Family Code §§ 6750 <i>et seq</i>	46
California Family Code § 6752.....	46
California Family Code § 6752(b)(2)	46
California Penal Code § 261.5	31, 40
California Penal Code § 653	31, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers,</i> 2 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 80-90 (2013).....	38
